West Sussex County Council

Urgent Action

The following decision has been taken under the urgent action procedure by the Director of Law and Assurance, in consultation with the Vice-Chairman of Governance Committee.

Decision Title	Mid Sussex District Council Consultation on Burgess Hill Community Governance Review 2022
Committee responsible for decision	Governance Committee
Electoral Divisions	Burgess Hill North; Cuckfield & Lucastes
Purpose	Mid Sussex District Council is consulting on a proposed change to the boundary of Burgess Hill Town Council. It has indicated that, if the change is made, it could seek a consequential change to the County Council division boundary between Burgess Hill North and Cuckfield & Lucastes.
	The proposal has been considered by the Governance Committees' Electoral Review Panel which has recommended a response to be sent on behalf of the County Council. As the deadline for responses to the consultation is 12 August 2022 and the Governance Committee is not due to meet until September, the Director of Law and Assurance, in consultation with the Vice-Chairman of the Governance Committee, has approved the Council's response under the urgent action procedure set out in Standing Order 3.45.
Decision	That the proposed response to the Mid Sussex District Council consultation, as outlined in Appendix 1, be approved as the County Council's response to the consultation.
Interest and nature of interest declared	None
Reason for urgency	Mid Sussex District Council is consulting on a proposed change to the boundary of Burgess Hill Town Council. The consultation closes on 12 August, so there is not time to wait until the next meeting of the Governance Committee on 12 September 2022.
Service contact	Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor (Council - Member Support) Tel: 033 022 22524 charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk
Democratic Services contact	Charles Gauntlett Tel: 033 022 22524
Background papers	See report for details